

ABSTRACT

Basic Services for the Urban Poor Scheme (BSUP) / Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme(IHSDP) – Release of first installment of Rs.28.00 lakhs for Project Implementation Unit-orders – Issued.

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY (MA.II) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(D)NO. 130 DATED: 27.03.2010

READ:

- 1. From the Deputy Director, Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Departement of Expenditure Plan Finance- I Division Lr. No.59(4)/PF- 1/2008-482, Dated.6.2.2008.
- 2. From the Director of Municipal Administration Letter Roc.No.24545/2008/IHSDP-1, Dated.07.07.2009

-- - - -

ORDER:

In the letter 1st read above, the Government of India has approved the following posts for project implementation units in Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board and Director of Town Panchayat under Basic Services for Urban Poor Scheme (BSUP) and released a sum of Rs. 28.00 lakhs as first installment (50%).

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT:	NO. OF POST FOR EACH UNIT	Remuneration (per month)	Remuneration (per annual) Rs.
Project Coordinator (Housing and slum development)	One	Rs. 30,000	3,60,000
2.Social Development Officer	One	Rs. 30,000	3,60,000

3. Livelihoods Development Specialist	One	Rs. 30,000	3,60,000
4. Research Officer	One	Rs. 30,000	3,60,000
5.Research and Training Coordinator	One	Rs. 20,000	2,40,000
6. Nonstaff Component i.e., Travelling allovance, Printing and Stationary miscellaneous expenses		-	11,20,000
·	Total		28,00,000

2. The Director of Municipal Administration has also stated that the Government of India has released the amount for two Project Implementation Units (PIU) for the implementing agencies as detailed below:-

Project Implementation Unit (PIU)

SI. No.	Name of the Implementing Agency	Amount (1 st installment) Rs. in Lakhs
1.	Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board	14.00
2.	Directorate of Town Panchayat	14.00
	Total	28.00

- 3. The Director of Municipal Administration has therefore requested the Government to release the above amount of Rs.28.00 lakhs as first installment under the Basic Services for the Urban Poor Scheme to the Project Implementation Unit (PIU) for the implementing agencies viz., TNSCB and Director of Town Panchayats.
- 4. The Government after careful consideration of the proposal of the Director of Municipal Administration hereby sanction and release a sum of Rs.28.00 lakhs (Rupees twenty eight lakhs only) as 1st installment i.e. Rs. 14.00 lakhs each to Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board and the Director of Town Panchayats, the implementing agencies for basic services for Urban Poor Scheme under JNNURM towards staff cost for project implementation units.
- 5. The amount sanctioned in para 4 above shall be debited under the following head of account.

2217-Urban Development of Slum Area Improvement – 192 –Assistance to Municipalities / Municipal Councils - JC- Jawharlal Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) – Basic Services to Urban Poor – Controlled by commissioner of Municipal Administration 09 – Grants in aid – 02 – Grants for capital Expenditure (2217-04-192-JC-0923).

- 6. The Director of Municipal Administration is authorized to draw the above amount in favour of Director of Municipal Administrations, Basic Services to Urban Poor account No.30120509278 and disburse the above amount to the implementing agencies of the Project Implementation Unit (PIU) of BSUP by means of crossed cheques duly indicating the relevant savings Bank/ Personal Deposit account maintained by them for the purpose, subject to the condition that:
 - (i). The project implementation units should be disbanded as soon as the projects are over.
 - (ii). The expenditure towards Staff Component and non Staff Component should be restricted to Rs. 21.00 lakhs and Rs. 14.00 lakhs in 2nd and 3rd year respectively for each project implementation units sanctioned to Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board and the Director of Town Panchayats.
- 7. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No. 70835/MAWS /09, Dated 26.3.2010.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

NIRANJAN MARDI, SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

Tο

The Director of Municipal Administration, Chennai-5

The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board, Chennai.

The Director of Town Panchayats, Kuralagam, Chennai108.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai – 5.

The Accountant General, Chennai-18.

The Accountant General, Chennai-35.

The Resident Audit Officer, Chennai-9.

Copy to:-

The Finance Department, Chennai-9.

The Municipal Administration and Water Supply (Budget)

Department, Chennai-9

-/Forwarded by Order/-

(M.H. MOHIDEEN)
UNDER SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT